

No. 20-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELDON SILVER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC,
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Andrew J. M. Bentz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Meir Feder
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Whether bribery requires an agreement divides appeals courts and is exceptionally important.....	1
II. <i>Evans</i> deserves fresh consideration	7
III. Whether an appeals court can engage in <i>sua sponte</i> harmless-error analysis divides the Circuits	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	10
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	8
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	1
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	3
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Suhl</i> , 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Sun–Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.31 (10th ed. 2013).....	6
